



कार्यालय उप मुख्य अभियंता (.नि) पमरेसीधी .

पत्र क्र. सीधी/भूमि/.नि/Misc./Payment/331

दिनांक - 17.01.2025

प्रति, अपर प्रधानमुख्य वन संरक्षक भू—प्रबंध एवं नोडल अधिकारी वन संरक्षक सीधी—सिंगरौली (म0प्र0)

विषय—:सीधी एवं सिंगरौली जिले में रीवा—सीधी—सिंगरौली नई बड़ी रेलवे लाईन केनिर्माण हेतु सीधी वनमण्डल की 34.482 हे. वनभूमि एवं सिंगरौली वन मण्डल की 141.92 हे. वन भूमि कुल 176. 402 हे. वन भूमि पिष्टम मध्य रेल्वे जबलपुर को उपयोग पर देने बावत्।

संदर्भ— 1. भारत सरकार पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय भोपाल का पत्र क. 6-एमपीआर 016/2023-बीएचओ/1/80585 दिनांक 27.08.2024

Sir.

This refers to letter Nos. F-5/1230/2022/10-11/1917 dated 12/05/2023, 5183 dated 03/12/2023, 1986 dated 08/04/2024 and 3619 dated 10/07/24 of PCCF/ APCCF (LM), Nodal Officer, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh on the above mentioned subject seeking prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change under section 2 of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.

After due consideration of the proposal of the State Government and on the decision of Regional Empowered Committee in its **08** meeting of 2024 on 30/07/2024, the "in-principle" approval of the Central Government, is hereby conveyed for diversion of 176.402 ha (earlier proposed 176.24 ha) Reserved, Protected & Revenue Forest land (34.482 ha in Sidhi & 141.92 ha in Singrauli Forest Division) for construction of new Railway line, Rewa-Sidhi-Singrauli Project in favour of Chief Engineer (Construction), West Central Railway Jabalpur in Sidhi & Singrauli Districts of Madhya Pradesh, we have submitted compliance report as per stage-I clearance given.

Rajesh Kumar Khare
Deputy Chief Engineer (Con)
WCR, Sidhi

Rajesh Kumar Khare Deputy Chief Engineer (C) Mo-9752415228



Office of the Deputy Chief Engineer (C) Sidhi

Email- dycec.sidhi@gmail.com

Date: 15.01.2025

File No: Dy.CE/C/Sidhi/5/Forest Land/Sidhi-SGRL

A. Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the state forest department

S.no	Conditions	Compliance
1	In view of the guidelines dated 27.12.2023, compensatory afforestation on the equivalent non-forest land is required. Thus, KML file of non-forest land for CA along with the CA scheme, suitability certificate, of non-encumbrances, digital map and the KML file of the area shall be submitted before submitting compliance of in-principle approval.	As per new clarification letter of MoEF vide letter no FC-11/158/2024-FC on dated 17/12/2024. "Proposal which were submitted by the states/UTs before notification of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Amendment rules 2024, along with the proposal of raising CA over degraded forest land (DFL) and were granted 'in-principal' approval stipulating CA over nonforest land (NFL), shall be allowed to submit compliance of 'in-principal' approval along with CA proposal over DFL in lieu of NFL. The central government will consider and grant final approval in such cases stipulating CA over DFL" As per above amendment DFO Singrauli has been provide DFL land 385 Ha against diversion area of 176.402 ha.
2	The non-forest land shall be transferred and mutated in favour of State Forest department and documents shall be submitted.	User agency has provided DFL land as a CA land which is already mutated as a forest area.
3	The non-forest land which is transferred and mutated in favour of the State Forest. Department for the purpose of compensatory afforestation shall be declared as Reserved Forest under Section 4 or Protected Forest under Section-29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 or under the relevant Section(s) of the State Forest Act. A Copy of PF/RF notification may be submitted in Stage-I compliance report.	User agency has provided DFL land as a CA land which is already mutated as a forest area.
4	The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for the 176.402 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, (01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA Nu 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-1/1998-FC (PLI) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No. S- 2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006, 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 85-3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated 06/01/2022 in this regard.	User agency has paid the NPV amount 193910678 INR with UTR no SBIN324352812946 on dated 18/12/2024.
5	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall he transferred deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/)	Noted and Agreed

Dy CHC/odl

6	Complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	FRA letter attached with this compliance report. Annex-1
7	All conditions of CWLW/SBWL/NBWL shall be strictly complied, wherever applicable.	Noted and Agreed Copy Enclosed
8	Working permission shall not be issued by the State Govt. in this project and suitability of the area proposed for CA will be reviewed by the REC prior to issue of "Final Approval" in this project.	User agency has provide DFL land as a CA land, so no need for suitability and proposed CA land already inspected by Dy Inspector General of forest, MoEF, Bhopal.
9	The DFO Sidhi and Singrauli shall submit a certificate of distance from nearest (National Park/Wildlife Sanctuary/Biosphere/Tiger Reserve/ Elephant Corridor etc.) Protected Area accordingly before Stage-II approval.	Certificate of distance from nearest Protected Area (National Park / Wildlife Sanctuary / Biosphere / Tiger Reserve / Elephant Corridor etc.) is attached Annex-2
10	A revised land schedule with details in online Part-II of the proposal in the Sidhi Forest Division shall be updated accordingly before Stage-II approval.	Updated land schedule with details is attached Annex-3
11	The User Agency shall submit an undertaking that no muck shall be disposed of forest land.	Muck Disposal undertaking is attached Annex-4
12	The KML files of Diverted and CA areas shall be uploaded on the e-green watch portal with all requisite details prior to Stage-II Approval.	Noted and Agreed
13	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in Para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the handbook of Comprehensive Guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No.5-2/2017-FC dared 28.03.2019.	Noted and Agreed
14	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e- portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).	Noted and Agreed Compliace report upload in PARIVESH Portal

2. Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the User Agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval

s.N	Conditions	Compliance
1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.	
2	As per the provisions contained in the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Rules, 2023, the compensatory afforestation cannot be allowed on degraded forest land in the instant case. The State Govt. shall therefore identify alternative land for CA as per the provisions of extant Rules. The said land shall be transferred and mutated in the name of the Forest Department and notified as protected forest under the provisions of Indian Forest Act, 1927 or the State specific laws.	As per new clarification letter of MoEF vide letter no FC-11/158/2024-FC on dated 17/12/2024. "Proposal which were submitted by the states/UTs before notification of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Amendment rules 2024, along with the proposal of raising CA over degraded forest land (DFL) and were granted 'in-principal' approval stipulating CA over non-forest land (NFL), shall be allowed to submit compliance of 'in-principal' approval along with CA proposal over DFL in lieu of NFL. The central government will consider and grant final approval in such cases stipulating CA over DFL" above



		amendment DFO singrauli has been provide DFL land 385 Ha against diversion area 176.402 ha.
3	Detailed animal passage and mitigation plan shall be prepared in consultation with the State Forest Department and the same shall be implemented at the cost of the User Agency.	Mitigation plan and Animal passage plan attached Annex -5
4	Additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall also be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Noted and Agreed, Undertaking attached Annex-6
5	The User Agency shall restrict felling of trees to the enumerated 25960 numbers/minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department or the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department and the State Forest Department shall undertake the fellings	Noted and Agreed
6	Boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost.	Noted and Agreed
7	Speed regulating signage's shall be erected all along the railway line at regular intervals in the Protected Areas/Forest Areas.	Noted and Agreed
8	Layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the Central Government.	Noted and Agreed
9	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	Noted and Agreed
10	The User Agency shall provide alternate fuels preferably LPG to the labourers and staff working at the site so as to prevent any damage and pressure on the nearby forests.	Noted and Agreed
11	No additional or new path shall be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.	Noted and Agreed
12	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the project life.	Noted and Agreed
13	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	Noted and Agreed
14	The User Agency and the State Government shall ensure compliance to provisions of all the Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order(s) and National Green Tribunal Order(s) pertaining to this project, if any for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Noted and Agreed
15	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.	Noted and Agreed
16	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife.	Noted and Agreed



F.No.WL-6/96/2023 WL

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(Wildlife Division)

2nd Floor, Vayu Wing, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi-110003.

Date: 14th August, 2023

To.

The Additional Chief Secretary,

Department of Forests, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Vallabh Bhavan, Bhopal-462004.

Sub: Proposal for use of 11.94 ha of land from Son Gharial Sanctuary and its ESZ at an approximate distance of 45 km from Sanjay Dubri Tiger Reserve for construction of bridge on Gopad River in connection with Sidhi-Singrauli New B.G. Rail line, Madhya Pradesh-FP/MP/RAIL/6040/2021.

Sir,

Reference is invited to the subject mentioned above. The above proposal was discussed in the 73rd Meeting of Standing Committee of National Board for Wild Life held on 17th July, 2023 under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Minister for Environment, Forest & Climate Change.

- 2. After discussion, the Standing Committee decided to approve the proposal subject to following conditions:
 - 1. The User Agency should ensure that there is no damage to forest, wildlife and its habitats.
 - 2. No work will be done at night by the User Agency.
 - 3. Fencing with GI wire (jail) on bridge & 500 mtr in length both side of railway track, so that the wildlife and its habitat is not polluted by the travellers.
 - 4. Design (dimensions) of the bridge should be in accordance with WII guidelines on constructing underpasses in tiger landscape. Height of the bridge should be a minimum of 5 m.
 - 5. Care should be taken that no natural drainage gets obstructed during any stage of implementation of the project. Adequate water passageways need to be provided wherever applicable.
 - 6. Construction materials (including top soil) should be procured from outside the sanctuary area or its eco-sensitive zone. The debris should be appropriately dumped outside the sanctuary and its eco sensitive zone by User Agency taking due care of air/dust pollution.
 - 7. No construction material (such as sand, boulder) shall be procured from the

- river bed and no dumping of construction debris or discharge of waste water is done in the river Gopad.
- 8. The river islands, sandbars and banks will not be disturbed during the nesting season of the resident and migratory birds and aquatic fauna.
- 9. The User Agency will not use any other part of the sanctuary which is not included in this project for the movement, transportation and any other purpose of the construction and maintenance of project. User Agency should ensure that no labour is involved in illegal fishing within the sanctuary.
- 10. User Agency should attempt that the construction period is kept minimal since construction work continued for a longer duration might completely decimate the wildlife populations in the area beyond recovery.
- 11. User Agency, in consultation with the forest department, should construct 12 feet high GI mesh fencing on both sides of the bridge and upto 200 m on both sides of the bridge so as to avoid dumping of garbage in the river and its bank by passengers in trains while passing over the bridge.
- 12. Any future maintenance work of the bridge within Sanctuary and its ESZ should be subject to prior approval from the competent authority of Madhya Pradesh Forest Department.
- 13. CWLW, Madhya Pradesh should develop appropriate mechanisms to monitor the conditions stipulated herein during various phases of project implementation.
- 14. The annual compliance certificate on the stipulated conditions should be submitted by the project proponent to the State Chief Wild Life Warden and an annual compliance certificate shall be submitted by the State Chief Wild Life Warden to the Government of India.
- 3. The minutes of the meeting have been posted online in the "PARIVESH" portal of this Ministry.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by

Rakesh Kumar Jagenia

Date: 14-08-2023 11:01:26 (Rakesh Kumar Jagenia)

Deputy Inspector General of Forests (WL)

Email: digwl-mefcc@gov.in

Copy to:

- 1. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests & Chief Wild Life Warden, Government of Madhya Pradesh, 3rd Floor, M.P. Nagar, Zone-I, Bhopal-462001.
- 2. Deputy Director General of Forests(C), Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, E-Arera Colony, Link Road-3, Bhopal-462016.
- 3. Inspector General of Forests, FC Division, MoEF& CC
- 4. Joint Secretary, I.A. Division, MoEF&CC.





कार्यालय उप मुख्य अभियंता (नि.) पमरे, सीधी

पत्र क्र. सीधी/नि./भूमि/Misc./Payment/330

दिनांक - 17.01.2025

अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक जिला-भोपाल (म.प्र.)

विषय: सीधी एवं सिंगरौली जिले में रीवा-सीधी-सिंगरौली नई बड़ी रेलवे लाईन के निर्माण हेतु सीधी वनमण्डल कि 34.32 हे. वनभूमि, राजस्व वनभूमि 0.162 हे. (कुल 34.482 हे.) एवं सिंगरौली वनमण्डल कि 141.92 हे. वनभूमि कुल 176.402 हे. वनभूमि पश्चिम मध्य रेलवे जबलपुर को उपयोग पर देने की वैकल्पिक वृक्षारोपण की एन.पी.व्ही. की राशि रु. 17,15,39,320/- के भुगतान बावत।

- संदर्भ : (i) कार्यालय वनमण्डल अधि. वनमण्डल सिंगरौली, जिला-सिंगरौली का पत्र क्र./तक./34 सिंगरौली, दिनांक/06/01/2025
 - (ii) पत्र क्र./सीधी/नि./भूमी/Misc./Payment/327 दिनांक/13/01/2025
 - (iii) कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (कक्ष भू-प्रबंध), वन भवन, म.प्र., भोपाल का पत्र क्र. /एफ-5/1230/2022/10-11/162 भोपाल, दिनांक- 13/01/2025

<<<>>>

उपरोक्त संदर्भित पत्र के अनुसार, वैकल्पिक वृक्षारोपण की एन.पी.व्ही. की राशि रु. 17,15,39,320/- (सत्तरह करोड़ पंद्रह लाख उनतालीस हजार तीन सौ बीस रुपये मात्र) मध्यप्रदेश कैम्पा (NEFT/RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds date: 13-01-2025) के खाता क्रमांक 150765933238895 बैंक का नाम - यूनियन बैंक ऑफ इंडिया, ब्रांच- FSC सेंटर,21/1. III Floor, जेलिता टावर मिशन रोड बैंगलोर - 560027, आई.एफ.एस.सी. कोड UBIN0996335 में दिनांक - 14.01.2025 को जमा करा दिया गया है, बैंक स्टेटमेंट की कॉपी संलग्न है।

जानकारी सूचनार्थ एवं अग्रिम कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित ।

संलग्न - बैंक स्टेटमेंट (UTR) की प्रति ।

(राजेश कुमीर खरे) उप मुख्य अभियंता (नि.) प.म.रे. सीधी

प्रतिलिपि-

(i) मुख्य अभि./नि-।/जबलपुर को सादर सूचनार्थ ।

(ii) वनमण्डल अधि. वनमण्डल सीधी एवं सिंगरौली को सूचनार्थ ।

(राजेश कुमार खरे) उप मुख्य अभियंता (नि.) प.म.रे. सीधी

Abstract Details

Scanned with OKEN Scanner							
3608240211000000 360 3608240211000007 360 3608240211000008 360 3608240211000009 360	3608240211000005 M360800140	3608240211000004 MM16:91099	3608240211000003 MM16:129153	36082402110000002 MM16:109068	000 A3	Payment ID Payment ID P	Abstract No.: 3608240211 Railway: WEST CENTRAL RAILWAY Abstract Date: No. Of Beneficiary Download Scroll Download User ID Emp No Emp No Emp Name Designation Sign Date Received by Bank on: Validation Status: Scroll Received On: Pnyment Status:
22777				CHINTPURNI 116:10906K CONSTRUCTION COMPANYSONIPAT	50800074 ANIEN C SATNA	Party Code Party Name	14/01/2025 12 1 Nandata(PDE) Sepoll360815-01-2 Confirmed By vCROSACCTZOO2 STI08269592 ISTORESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESS
UT1B00000004 0 UT1B00000004 0 UT1B00000004 0	CEEGOGONISTO	ON YESBO000024 002463300003470	INDIA CONSTRUCTIONJABALPUR IDIB000A510	HDFC0000392	SBINOIMPRST	le IFSC Çode	Sig
004010200023773 004010200023773 004010200023773 006010200009843 00601020000843	150765933238895	02463300003470	50405298131	50200028125714	100014031647	Account No.	ABALPUR CON WCR08ACC 4510826956 SHIYA KUNI SENIOR SEC 14/01/2025
7,60 SBIN4250147603- 7,500 SBIN4250147603- 15472 SBIN4250147603- 7,88 SBIN4250147603- 7,88 SBIN4250147603- 1,500 SBIN4250147603-	171530320 SBIN428014763718 14 01 3038 18 10 3038	5874685 SBIN425014762327 14 01 2025 15 01 2025	2180\$63 SBIN42\$014762326 14 01 \$025 15 01 2025	5683966 SBIN423014760355 14 01 7025 15 01 2025	19929 305530996	Amount UTR No.	185340413 Payment File(Text) Sent To Bank By Top 2 WCR08ACCT2002 WCR08ACCT2002 A5108269592 SENION OFFIL SENIOR SECTION
4460 SBIN425014760341 14 01 2025 15 01 2025 7060 SBIN425014760342 14 01 2025 15 01 2025 1542 2025 15 01 2025 1542 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15 01 2025 15	15 14 01 202 15 10 2025	27 14 01 2025 15 01 2025	26 14 01/2025 15 01 2025	55 14 01 2025 15 01 2025	14.01.2025 15.01.2025		nk By DERMA NOFFIL
17 To 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	0750551.1	5874885	21\$0563	5083000	10020	Paid Amount NPS	
	11				1	Detail	